
 
 
 
 
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  Contact: Jane Creer 

Board Secretary 
Wednesday, 12 July 2017 at 6.15 pm  Direct : 020-8379-4093 
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver 
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 4093 
 E-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Leader of the Council – Councillor Doug Taylor (Chair) 
Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care – Councillor Alev Cazimoglu  
Cabinet Member for Community Safety & Public Health – Councillor Krystle 
Fonyonga 
Cabinet Member for Education, Children’s Services and Protection – Councillor Ayfer 
Orhan 
Chair of the Local Clinical Commissioning Group – Dr Mo Abedi (Vice Chair) 
Healthwatch Representative – Deborah Fowler  
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Chief Officer – Noreen Dowd 
NHS England Representative – Dr Helene Brown 
Director of Public Health – Tessa Lindfield 
Executive Director of Health, Housing and Adult Social Care – Ray James 
Executive Director of Children’s Services – Tony Theodoulou 
Voluntary Sector Representatives: Vivien Giladi, Litsa Worrall (Deputy) 
 
Non-Voting Members  
 
Royal Free London NHS Foundation Trust – Peter Ridley 
North Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust – Libby McManus 
Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust – Andrew Wright  
Enfield Youth Parliament – Robyn Gardner, Bobbie Webster 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
  
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members are asked to declare any pecuniary, other pecuniary or non-

pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda.   
 

3. THRIVE LONDON  (6:20 - 6:40PM)  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To receive the report of Tessa Lindfield, Director of Public Health regarding 

the Thrive London programme. 
 

Public Document Pack



4. MENTAL HEALTH CO-PRODUCTION  (6:40 - 6:55PM)  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 To receive the report of Healthwatch Enfield further to its thematic report 

‘Listening to Local Voices on Mental Health’. 
 

5. INTEGRATION AND BETTER CARE FUND PLAN 2017-2019  (6:55 - 
7:15PM)   

 
 To receive the report of Bindi Nagra (Assistant Director, Adult Social Care, 

LB Enfield) and Graham MacDougall (Director of Strategy and Partnerships, 
Enfield CCG), seeking approval of the draft 2017-19 Better Care Fund Plan, 
subject to final guidance from NHS England.  

TO FOLLOW 
 

6. PROGRESS UPDATE ON JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  
(7:15 - 7:30PM)   

 
 To receive the report of Tessa Lindfield, Director of Public Health. 

TO FOLLOW 
 

7. REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN  (7:30 - 7:45PM)  (Pages 13 - 20) 
 
 To receive the report of Tessa Lindfield, Director of Public Health, seeking 

approval of a new Enfield Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan. 
 

REPORTS FOR INFORMATION 
 

The following reports are for information only. 
 
8. HOUSING ALLOCATIONS SCHEME  (7:45 - 8:00PM)  (Pages 21 - 102) 
 
 To receive the report of the Executive Director of Housing, Health and Adult 

Social Care, presenting the draft Housing Allocations Scheme. 
 

9. LBE RESPONSE TO DEPT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD & RURAL 
AFFAIRS (DEFRA) AIR QUALITY CONSULTATION  (8:00 - 8:10PM)  
(Pages 103 - 108) 

 
 To receive the response sent by Councillor Daniel Anderson, Cabinet 

Member for Environment, for Enfield Health and Wellbeing Board to note the 
LB Enfield response to the air quality consultation. 
 

10. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 APRIL 2017  (Pages 109 - 116) 
 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2017.   

 
11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 Members are asked to note the dates of meetings of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board: 
 
● Tuesday 10 October 2017 



● Tuesday 5 December 2017 
● Thursday 8 February 2018 
● Tuesday 17 April 2018 
 
All meetings take place at 6:15pm unless otherwise indicated. 
 
Members are asked to note the dates of meetings of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board Development Sessions: 
 
● Tuesday 5 September 2017 
● Tuesday 21 November 2017 
● Tuesday 16
[...]
sk and finish 
thematic groups who have involved over 200 people to develop the 
approach.  The thematic groups have considered the following topics: 
Improving everyone's understanding of mental health; employment; 
children and young people's mental health; suicide prevention; 
community resilience; and vulnerable people. 

 

4.6. The Groups have suggested a range of possible actions for Thrive 
LDN from enhancing the successful Time for Change programme to 
tackle stigma in the workplace; social prescribing and mental health 
literacy programmes through to tackling arrest rates for looked after 
children and work on suicide data with coroners.  The conversation 
over the summer aims to find out what Londoners think with a view to 
developing business cases for pan London work in the autumn. 

 

                                                 
1
 https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/health/london-health-board/thrive-london-improving-londoners-

mental-health-and-wellbeing 

Page 2



3 

 

5. Proposal  
 
That the Board Considers: 
 
How best to support  Enfield engagement in the Thrive LDN conversation over 
the summer  
2.2  How to incorporate Thrive LDN in its approach to improving mental health 
resilience locally. 

 

Tessa Lindfield 
Director of Public Health 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/2018  
 

 

MEETING TITLE AND DATE  
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
 

Agenda - Part:  Item:  

Subject:   
 

Mental Health Co-Production 

 
Wards:  ALL 
 

Director of Cabinet Member consulted: 
 

Contact officer and telephone number:  
E mail:   
Patricia Mecinska, Chief Executive, 
Healthwatch Enfield 
chiefexecutive@healthwatchenfield.
co.uk 
020 8373 6283 
Deborah Fowler, Chair, Healthwatch 
Enfield 
Deborah.Fowler@healthwatchenfield
.co.uk  

Approved by:   

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
In December 2016, Enfield’s Health and Wellbeing Board endorsed 
Healthwatch Enfield’s latest thematic report, 'Listening to Local
[...]
r patient receives clear 
communication around any changes 
to their care or support 
arrangements, including a clear 
explanation as to the reason for this 
change 

Page 8



Number of 
recommendations, 
which will be 
implemented over 
longer-term  

2  Mental health professionals should 
be more willing to listen to informal 
carers and to communicate with them 
when carers express concern over 
the apparent deterioration in the 
mental wellbeing of a patient;  
Care coordinators and other 
professionals should make every 
effort to keep appointments, should 
always let service users and carers 
know immediately if an appointment 
needs to be cancelled at short notice, 
and should follow up promptly with a 
full explanation and a rearranged 
appointment 

Number of 
recommendations 
requiring additional 
support  

2 Care coordinators and other 
professionals should receive regular, 
up-to-date training to ensure they 
understand and can explain to 
service users the basics of personal 
budgets;  
working together to commission 
mental health awareness training for 
frontline staff of JobCentre Plus 
offices in the borough 

 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board members are asked to:  
 

(1) consider any offer of support for areas where implementing the 
recommendations has not progressed as it requires additional input  
 

(2) help to accelerate the development of a local Experts by Experience forum 
e.g. through commissioning this as a service  
 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 

Soon after its launch in late 2013, Healthwatch Enfield became aware of 
quite widespread concerns that existing mental health support and 
services were not satisfactorily meeting the needs of local people. The 
health and social care watchdog heard these concerns from colleagues in 
local voluntary and community sector (VCS) organisations, including 
members of our Reference Group who generously shared their views with.  
Healthwatch Enfield also heard directly from local p
[...]
monstrates the 
role that community cohesion plays in improving health and 
wellbeing. Promoting local people’s wellbeing also helps to promote 
healthier communities. 
 

8.4 Reducing health inequalities – narrowing the gap in life expectancy:   
 
People with mental health problems tend to have poor physical 
health outcomes and a significantly shorter life expectancy.  
Implementing the Recommendations in the Report would contribute 
to improved mental health within Enfield and therefore would 
contribute to a narrowing of one aspect of the life expectancy gap.  
 

8.5 Promoting healthy lifestyles: – although not specifically targeting 
this priority, supporting people to have better mental health does 
give them a better foundation on which to build a healthier lifestyle. 

 
9. EQUALITIES IMPACT IMPLICATIONS  

Not applicable  
 
Background Papers  
Healthwatch Enfield’s report, ‘Listening to local voices on mental health’  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                                                        

 

1 

 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/18 
 

 

Meeting Title: 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

Date: 12th July 2017 

 

Agenda Item:  

Subject: A new HWB Forward Plan 

 

 

  

Contact officer: Tessa Lindfield 

Telephone number: 020 8379 3355 

Email address: 

tessa.lindfield@enfield.gov.uk  

Report approved by:   

Tessa Lindfield 

Director of Public Health 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

The Enfield Health & Wellbeing Board identified a series of priorities at its 

last meeting.  This paper proposes an amended forward plan in the light of 

this decision. 

 

 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1. The Board agrees the proposed forward plan at Appendix B as a 

starting point.   

 

2.2. The forward plan is regularly updated and considered at each 

Board and Executive meeting. 

 

2.3. The Board trials an information bulletin for the next
[...]
ence is planned for September 5th. 

 

4.5. The three priorities for action were selected as those where collective 

action was needed for progress and there was no joint plan in place.  

In order to develop the plan and for partners to commit to action, a 

workshop is proposed on each of the three priorities, Healthy Weight,  

Best Start in Life and Mental Health Resilience.  

 

4.6. The existing forward plan was developed before these priorities were 

identified.  The items on the plan were the result of nominations from 

members in 16/17 and is shown at Appendix A.   

 

4.7. In practice it has proved difficult to stick to the plan as the HWB 

workplan has developed considerably this year and agendas fill up 

with urgent business and updates on Board programmes of work.  A 

more usable forward plan, would need to be a flexible document, 

regularly reviewed and amended, incorporating Board decisions as 

they are made. 

 

4.8. In order relieve pressure on the HWB agendas, some items for 

information only could be included in an information bulletin rather than 

be considered as full papers by the Board. The bulletin would contain 

a short item on topics of interest with links and contacts should  further 

details be required. 

 

 

5. Proposal 

 

5.1. The Board agrees the proposed forward plan at Appendix B as a 

starting point.   

5.2. The forward plan is regularly updated and considered at each Board 

and Executive meeting. 

5.3. The Board trials an information bulletin for the next meeting. 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



APPENDIX 1  original forward plan                                                                                                                                                      

 

4 

 

EJH&WB 

Strategy 

Priorities  

ITEM Lead Officer  

Feb 2017 

 

April 2017 

 

 

July 2017  

 

Oct 2017 

 

Dec 2017  

Ensuring the 

best start in 

life 

NMUH CQC report Libby McManus Review      

NMUH joining RFL 


[...]
art in Life in Enfield 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/2018 - REPORT NO. 
 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
12th July 2017 

 
Report of Executive Director of 
Housing, Health and Adult Social Care  

Agenda - Part:  Item:  

Subject: Housing Allocation 
Scheme Consultation 
 
 
 
Wards: All 

Contact officer  and telephone number: 
Laura Martins, Strategy and Policy Hub 
Manager, x 5810  
 
Email: Laura.Martins@enfield.gov.uk 

Cabinet Member consulted: 
 
Cllr Ahmet Oykener, Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Housing 
Regeneration 
 

 Approved by:   

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Council has been undertaking a review of the Enfield Council Housing 
Allocation Scheme, under the sponsorship of the Director Health, Housing and 
Adult Social Care and the Director of Regeneration and Environment. The work 
has been supported by a multi-departmental officer working group. 
 
We have completed a review of the existing Scheme to propose a number of 
amendments to ensure it meets current legal requirements; to make the Scheme 
clearer for the public, staff and Members to navigate and understand and to 
ensure it retains synergy with the Council’s strategic aims. 
 
The draft Scheme and the consultation questionnaire are being presented 
to the Health and Wellbeing Board for information, to invite feedback and 
to ask Board Members to promote the consultation amongst their 
organisations’ staff and service users. 
 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
 

 Consider the draft Housing Allocation Scheme and provide 
feedback 

 Promote the public consultation amongst staff and service users 
and encourage all stakeholders to provide their feedback. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 21 Agenda Item 8

mailto:Laura.Martins@enfield.gov.uk


 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
We have an ambition to make Enfield a better place to live and work, and access 
to good quality and affordable housing is a vital part of this vision. The severe 
shortage of affordable homes across London combined with national reforms of 
welfare provision mean that achieving this vision is one of the biggest challenges 
facing the Council. 

There is a severe shortage of social rented homes in Enfield. This means we 
need to prevent more people from becoming homeless, support people to find 
settled homes in the private rented sector and ensure efficient practice in how the 
small number of social rented homes in Enfield are allocated and managed. 
 
Our Housing Allocation Scheme is a rationing system: it determines who gets 
help, who doesn’t and why. The scheme does not create housing supply, but 
rather it sets out how we prioritise the allocation of social housing and how we 
will support households to find settled accommodation in the private rented 
sector. 
 
We launched a public consultation on the new draft Scheme on 14th June 2017 
which will close after 12 weeks on Friday 8th September 2017. The consultation 
documents are available at www.enfield.gov.uk/consultations 
 
We are inviting everyone to take part in the consultation. This means residents, 
professionals and other stakeholders can participate in the consultation by: 

 reading our new scheme, available on our website;  

 telling us what they think about the changes we’ve made by completing 

our survey, also available on our website; 

 emailing us to tell us their views at consultation@enfield.gov.uk  

The consultation is being promoted via posters in council buildings across the 
borough, in the local press and that of neighbouring boroughs, on social media 
and through a digital campaign. We are writing to all applicants on the housing 
register for whom we have an email contact, to inform them of the consultation, 
and inviting them to complete the online questionnaire. In addition, council 
officers will be available in community settings during the consultation period, to 
talk to members of the public about the review and compl
[...]
 
receive a social rented home in the foreseeable future. This is because of 
the severe shortage of social rented accommodation in the borough. We will 
give you advice and information on alternative options for suitable housing.

You will be added to the 
housing register, but your 
level of priority for social 
housing will be very low. 

We will support you to find 
settled accommodation in 
the private rented sector. If 

you turn down a reasonable 
offer of accommodation, we 
will have no legal obligation 
to provide you with further 

assistance.

You do not meet the eligibility 
and qualification criteria 
for our housing register. 
We will give you advice 

and information on other 
housing options, including 
intermediate rent or shared 

ownership.

* There are a small number of people 
who are exempt from needing to meet 

some of these criteria. See section 3 of the 
Scheme.

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

No

Yes

No

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/18 
 

 

Meeting Title: 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

Date: 12th July 2017 

 

Agenda Item:  

Subject: LBE response to Dept. for 

Environment, Food and Rural 

Affairs (Defra) air quality 

consultation.   

 

 

  

Contact officer: Tessa Lindfield 

Telephone number: 020 8379 3355 

Email address: 

tessa.lindfield@enfield.gov.uk  

Report approved by:   

Tessa Lindfield 

Director of Public Health 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

Air quality in the UK and particularly in London is poor and health-

damaging.  Following legal action the Government published an air quality 

action plan on 5th May that closed on 15th June.  The attached is the LBE 

response to this consultation.    

 

 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

The Board notes the LBE response to the air quality consultation.  The 

actual consultation can be found at:  

https://consult.defra.gov.uk/airquality/air-quality-plan-for-tackling-nitrogen-

dioxide/  

 

 

 

Page 103 Agenda Item 9

mailto:tessa.
[...]
 HealthWatch), Sarah 
Thompson (Chief Officer - Enfield Clinical Commissioning 
Group), Tessa Lindfield (Director of Public Health), Tony 
Theodoulou (Executive Director of Children's Services), Vivien 
Giladi (Voluntary Sector) and Andrew Wright (Barnet, Enfield 
and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust) 

 
ABSENT Krystle Fonyonga, Mo Abedi (Enfield Clinical Commissioning 

Group Medical Director), Dr Helene Brown (NHS England 
Representative), Ray James (Director of Health, Housing and 
Adult Social Care), Peter Ridley (Director of Planning, Royal 
Free London, NHS Foundation Trust), Libby McManus (Chief 
Executive North Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust), 
Robyn Gardner (Enfield Youth Parliament) and Bobbie 
Webster (Enfield Youth Parliament) 

 
OFFICERS: Glenn Stewart (Assistant Director, Public Health), Keezia Obi 

(Head of Safeguarding Adults), Sam Morris (Strategy, 
Partnerships, Engagement and Consultation Team), Innes 
Deuchars (Legal Services), Miho Yoshizaki (Health 
Intelligence Manager) and Niki Nicolaou (Voluntary Sector 
Manager) Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Graham MacDougall (Director of Strategy and Partnerships, 

Enfield CCG), Genevieve Ileris (NCL STP Comms and 
Engagement Lead) 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
 
Councillor Doug Taylor (Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies 
for absence were received from Councillor Krystle Fonyonga, Dr Mo Abedi, Dr 
Helene Brown, Ray James, Bindi Nagra, Libby McManus, Peter Ridley, Robyn 
Gardner, and Bobbie Webster. Apologies for lateness were received from 
Councillor Alev Cazimoglu. 
 
 
2   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 

Page 109 Agenda Item 10



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 19.4.2017 

 

- 2 - 

There were no declarations of interest registered in respect of any items on 
the agenda. 
 
 
3   
JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY - SETTING PRIORITIES 
FOR THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 2017-19  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of Tessa Lindfield (Director of Public Health)
[...]
ified the need for external 
expertise to help deliver the PNA in Enfield. The criteria for evaluation 
to be used by the consultant would be circulated to HWB members. 

ACTION:  Tessa Lindfield 
2. The draft PNA would be presented to HWB Board in the Autumn and 

approval of the final PNA in February / March 2018. Public consultation 
was also a requirement. 

 
AGREED that Health and Wellbeing Board 
(i)  noted the PNA responsibilities and proposed time frame; 
(ii)  endorsed the proposal to delegate authority to the PNA steering group in 
preparing the Enfield PNA; 
(iii)  endorsed the proposed process for the Enfield PNA. 
 
 
9   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 FEBRUARY 2017  
 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2017. 
 

Page 114



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 19.4.2017 

 

- 7 - 

 
10   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
 
NOTED that the dates of future meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and dates of future development sessions were due to be agreed at Annual 
Council on 10 May 2017. 
 
 
11   
THANKS  
 
 
As this was Sam Morris’ final HWB meeting, the Board wished to record 
thanks for his work and assistance to HWB and congratulations on his new 
job. 
 
 
 
 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 THRIVE LONDON  (6:20 - 6:40PM)
	4 MENTAL HEALTH CO-PRODUCTION  (6:40 - 6:55PM)
	7 REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN  (7:30 - 7:45PM)
	8 HOUSING ALLOCATIONS SCHEME  (7:45 - 8:00PM)
	Enfield Housing Allocation Scheme - New Draft Scheme for Consultation June 2017
	Enfields Housing Allocation Scheme 2018 - Questionnaire - final version
	Overview of eligbility and qualification for housing allocation scheme

	9 LBE RESPONSE TO DEPT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD & RURAL AFFAIRS (DEFRA) AIR QUALITY CONSULTATION  (8:00 - 8:10PM)
	Air quality response to no2 consulation (2) (2)

	10 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2017





Minutes of the meeting


 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 12.7.2017 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 12 JULY 2017 

 
MEMBERSHIP  
 
PRESENT Doug Taylor (Leader of the Council), Krystle Fonyonga 

(Cabinet Member for Community Safety & Public Health), 
Ayfer Orhan (Cabinet Member for Education, Children's 
Services & Protection), Mo Abedi (Enfield Clinical 
Commissioning Group Medical Director), Tessa Lindfield 
(Director of Public Health), Ray James (Executive Director of 
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care), Tony Theodoulou 
(Executive Director of Children's Services), Noreen Dowd 
(CCG Chief Officer), Natalie Forrest (Chief Executive, Chase 
Farm Hospital, Royal Free Group), Patricia Mecinska (Chief 
Executive, Healthwatch Enfield), Vivien Giladi (Voluntary 
Sector), Litsa Worrall (Voluntary Sector), Andrew Wright 
(Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health NHS Trust) and 
Richard Gourlay (Director of Strategic Development NMUH) 

 
ABSENT Alev Cazimoglu, Dr Helene Brown (NHS England 

Representative), Libby McManus (Chief Executive North 
Middlesex University Hospital NHS Trust), Robyn Gardner 
(Enfield Youth Parliament) and Bobbie Webster (Enfield Youth 
Parliament) 

 
OFFICERS: Laura Martins (Strategy and Policy Hub Manager), Mark 

Tickner (Senior Public Health Strategist), Miho Yoshizaki 
(Health Intelligence Manager), Jill Bayley (Principal Lawyer - 
Safeguarding), Niki Nicolaou (Voluntary Sector Manager) and 
Ian Davis (Chief Executive) Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending:  
 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
 
Dr Mo Abedi (Vice Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies for 
absence were received from Councillor Alev Cazimoglu, Dr Helene Brown, 
Deborah Fowler, Libby McManus, Peter Ridley, Graham MacDougall, Robyn 
Gardner, and Bobbie Webster. Apologies for lateness were received from 
Councillors Doug Taylor, Krystle Fonyonga and Ayfer Orhan, who were 
slightly delayed. 
 
 
2   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 12.7.2017 

 

- 2 - 

 
There were no declarations of interest registered in respect of any items on 
the agenda. 
 
 
3   
THRIVE LONDON  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of Tessa Lindfield (Director of Public Health). 
 
NOTED 
 
Tessa Lindfield’s introduction of the report highlighted: 
●  Thrive LDN was launched on 4 July 2017 with the aim to improve the 
mental wellbeing of all Londoners and this was an opportunity to raise 
awareness of the programme and the potential opportunities for Enfield. 
●  The launch document had not been available in time for inclusion into the 
agenda pack for this meeting, but had been circulated to members by email. 
Mark Tickner (Senior Public Health Strategist) provided a briefing: 
●  The first part of the consultation period would take place over the summer. 
●  Thrive LDN had five thematic areas including 

- Improving people’s understanding of mental health. This would 
include mental health first aid training and school based intervention. 
- Thriving communities. This would include resilience and social 
prescribing. 
- Children and young people. This would include critical thinking 
against the negative aspects of social media. 
- Employment. 
- Suicide prevention. 

●  The consideration for Health and Wellbeing Board was the potential 
opportunity to get involved and groups to engage with their clients and 
networks. 
 
Councillors Taylor, Fonyonga and Orhan arrived at the meeting at this point. 
 
IN RESPONSE there were positive comments regarding opportunities to 
tackle stigma in schools, to link to STP work, for employers to gain from the 
London-wide scale; and support in terms of CCG and primary care. 
 
AGREED that the Board supported Enfield engagement in the Thrive LDN 
conversation over the summer and members would incorporate Thrive LDN in 
their organisations’ approach to improving mental health resilience locally. 
 
 
4   
MENTAL HEALTH CO-PRODUCTION  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of Healthwatch Enfield. 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 12.7.2017 

 

- 3 - 

 
NOTED 
 
The introduction by Patricia Mecinska, Chief Executive, Healthwatch Enfield, 
including: 
●  This was an opportunity to report back on progress made on the 
recommendations of the thematic report ‘Listening to Local Voices on Mental 
Health’. 
●  62% of the recommendations were being implemented, and it was 
recognised that there was a lot of work to be done, and some would take a 
few years. 
●  The support of Health and Wellbeing Board was sought in respect of 
intervention on implementing the recommendations, and accelerating the 
development of a local Experts by Experience forum. A group did not exist at 
the moment in Enfield, but there was an appetite for it locally. 
 
IN RESPONSE, comments and questions were received, including: 

1. Noreen Dowd confirmed the willingness to explore work with 
participation groups in primary care. 

2. Tessa Lindfield highlighted the potential to link into London-wide digital 
resources on mental health wellbeing. 

3. Members confirmed support in principle for the second 
recommendation. There were relevant groups, and the potential to re-
purpose existing funding to support it. 

 
AGREED that Health and Wellbeing Board agreed to 
(1) consider any offer of support for areas where implementing the 

recommendations has not progressed as it requires additional input; 
(2) help to accelerate the development of a local Experts by Experience forum 

eg. through commissioning this as a service. 
 
 
5   
INTEGRATION AND BETTER CARE FUND PLAN 2017-2019 (BCF)  
 
 
NOTED the statement by Ray James, Executive Director of Health, Housing 
and Adult Social Care, that following the publication of the national guidance 
on the BCF/iBCF last week, in that context, more time was required for 
discussions between NHS Enfield CCG and the Council to ensure the plan 
was jointly agreed and reflected the national conditions and guidance. A 
report to this meeting was therefore deferred, but it was suggested that a draft 
plan be shared with all Board Members and comments invited, ahead of 
asking the Chair and Vice Chair to sign off the submission to meet the 
September deadline. 
 
 
6   
PROGRESS UPDATE ON JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  
 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 12.7.2017 

 

- 4 - 

 
RECEIVED the report of Tessa Lindfield (Director of Public Health). 
 
NOTED 
 
Tessa Lindfield’s introduction of the report highlighted: 
●  The three Health and Wellbeing Board top priority areas were confirmed, 
and proposals put forward for their support. A workshop was proposed on 
each: Best Start in Life, Mental Health Resilience; and Healthy Weight. 
●  There would also be collaboration on Domestic Violence, and enhanced 
monitoring of several areas. 
●  This was the first regular report to Health and Wellbeing Board on 
performance against the priorities.  
●  Attention was drawn to challenges that Health and Wellbeing Board may be 
able to assist with resolving. 
●  Members were encouraged to champion Healthy Weight by promoting one 
healthy behaviour each within their own and partner organisations. 
 
IN RESPONSE comments and questions were received, including: 

1. In respect of measuring success, the full data sets were available on 
the website and were updated quarterly. There was also benchmarking 
against neighbours. A further report would be made to the Board 
meeting in September. 

2. Councillor Fonyonga was keen for Health and Wellbeing Board to drive 
the priorities forward and that members make commitments and report 
back to the next meeting to indicate progress. Members could work 
together to add value. Suggestions may be brought to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board development session. 

 
AGREED that Health and Wellbeing Board: 
(1) noted the progress on HWB monitoring areas; 
(2) considered how it wished to support the HWB priority areas within their 

own and partner organisations; 
(3) supported conducting an annual ‘Staff Health & Wellbeing’ survey, as part 

of the re-accreditation in respect of London Healthy Workplace Excellence 
Award. 

 
 
7   
REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of Tessa Lindfield (Director of Public Health). 
 
NOTED 
 
Tessa Lindfield’s introduction of the report highlighted: 
●  As there was now a set of priorities to work towards, there was a need to 
review the forward plan, and to review this live document at each meeting. 
●  There was a forward plan for Board meetings and development sessions. 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 12.7.2017 

 

- 5 - 

●  It was also proposed to introduce an information bulletin, to collate 
information on topics of interest with links and contacts. 
 
IN RESPONSE comments and questions were received, including: 

1. The optimum number of items to be considered in a development 
session was discussed; and the potential for setting up working groups 
on key themes. 

2. Noreen Dowd highlighted the context of the North Central London 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan, and that commissioning 
intentions had to be issued in October. 

3. The suggestion that the development session scheduled for 5 
September be used to consider CCG commissioning intentions as well 
as domestic violence. 

 
AGREED that Health and Wellbeing Board agreed: 
(1) the proposed forward plan as set out in the report as a starting point, and 

amendments agreed at the meeting; 
(2) the forward plan is regularly updated and considered at each Board and 

Executive meeting; 
(3) that the Board trials an information bulletin for the next meeting. 
 
 
8   
HOUSING ALLOCATIONS SCHEME  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Executive Director of Housing, Health and Adult 
Social Care. 
 
NOTED 
 
The introduction by Laura Martins (Strategy and Policy Hub Manager) 
including: 
●  The scheme was important because of the severe shortage of affordable 
homes across London and the severe shortage of social rented homes in 
Enfield. 
●  The rationale of the scheme was described: how the allocation of social 
housing was prioritised and how households would be supported to find 
settled accommodation in the private rented sector. 
●  The proposed changes were highlighted. 
●  The public consultation was taking place for 12 weeks between 14 June 
and 8 September. All were invited to participate in the consultation. There had 
already been 382 responses. All applicants on the housing register were 
being consulted directly. 
 
IN RESPONSE comments and questions were received, including: 

1. In response to Councillor Orhan’s queries regarding the care leavers’ 
offer and protection, attention was drawn to para 6.3 of the draft 
scheme detailing applicants in particular circumstances given a higher 
score, including single people under 25 leaving Enfield Council’s care. 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 12.7.2017 

 

- 6 - 

It was confirmed that Strategic Housing Board included a 
representative from Children’s Services and Ray James would consider 
closer work with Children’s Services and input into any Council new-
build housing. 

2. Tessa Lindfield noted opportunities as these households were often 
those targeted for working closely with in respect of health 
improvement 

3. The Chair noted that the draft scheme was prepared before the 
Grenfell Tower fire, and this may raise issues regarding allocations. 

4. Councillor Orhan advised of the high amount of ward councillor 
casework around overcrowding and the effects of housing on 
individuals’ health and wellbeing. Ray James confirmed the importance 
of the policies to guide officers’ work and that they should be 
transparent, and the wish to build a consensus around the criteria. 
Therefore all comments were welcomed and Health and Wellbeing 
Board members were encouraged to feed into the consultation. 

 
AGREED that Health and Wellbeing Board noted: 
(1) the draft Housing Allocation Scheme and invitation to provide feedback; 
(2) the request to promote the public consultation amongst staff and service 

users to encourage all stakeholders to provide their feedback. 
 
 
9   
LBE RESPONSE TO DEPT FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD & RURAL 
AFFAIRS (DEFRA) AIR QUALITY CONSULTATION  
 
 
RECEIVED for information a copy of the LB Enfield response to the 
consultation on the Government’s air quality action plan. 
 
NOTED 

1. Tessa Lindfield highlighted the deferral to local authorities of proposed 
actions and the need for appropriate financial support; and the 
importance of air quality in respect of health. 

2. Vivien Giladi welcomed the response, and that air quality was an 
appropriate issue for Health and Wellbeing Board consideration. 

 
 
10   
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 APRIL 2017  
 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2017. 
 
 
11   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
 



 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 12.7.2017 

 

- 7 - 

NOTED the dates of future meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
dates of future development sessions. 
 
 
 
 


